

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 22-2372, Version: 1

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

## THE HONORABLE SUSANNE GROEBNER, IN MEMORIAM

WHEREAS, The Honorable Susanne Groebner was a cherished wife, mother, sister, daughter, colleague, and friend; and

WHEREAS, Susanne was the beloved wife to Bob Groebner; and

WHEREAS, Susanne's proudest title was that of Mom to Isabella, Bobby, and Abigail; and

WHEREAS, Susanne was a loved daughter of Mary Ann and the late John Barloga and sister and sister-in-law to John and Janeen Barloga and Christine and Braidy Miller; and

WHEREAS, Susanne was the proud aunt to many nieces and nephews; and

**WHEREAS,** Susanne was born Sept. 3, 1975, in Clio, Michigan, a small town north of Flint. At Clio Area High School, she played French horn in the marching band and also played piano; and

WHEREAS, she graduated from Central Michigan University and DePaul University's College of Law, then was hired by the Cook County state's attorney's office, where she met her future husband; and

WHEREAS, colleagues of Susanne described her as a dedicated public servant that was fair and worked hard in the pursuit of justice and who was well liked in and out of the courtroom; and

WHEREAS, The Honorable Susanne Groebner was elected judge in 2020 continuing her public service; and

WHEREAS, Susanne was so beloved among family and friends that her legacy should be memorialized and remembered; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that the Board does hereby offer its deepest condolences and most heartfelt sympathy to the family and many friends of Susanne Groebner and joins them in sorrow at this time of loss; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Board of Commissioners sends their sincerest thanks to Judge Groebner and her family for her dedication to the people of Cook County; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body, and suitable copies be tendered to the family of The Honorable Judge Susanne Groebner that her memory may be so honored and ever cherished.